
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 118-1402 Name: Jail Elevator Modernization Committee Action

Status:Type: committee action item Passed

File created: In control:10/30/2018 Financial & Administrative Committee

On agenda: Final action: 11/7/2018

Title: Committee action approving Change Order Number Two with Thyssenkrupp Elevator, Lombard,
Illinois, (Thyssenkrupp Elevator) for elevator modernization at the Babcox Justice Center in
Waukegan in the amount of $75,667.26.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedFinancial & Administrative
Committee

11/7/2018 1 Pass

Committee action approving Change Order Number Two with Thyssenkrupp Elevator, Lombard,
Illinois, (Thyssenkrupp Elevator) for elevator modernization at the Babcox Justice Center in
Waukegan in the amount of $75,667.26.

· At its July 2017 meeting, the Lake County Board authorized a contract with Thyssenkrupp Elevator, in
the amount of $598,915 for elevator modernization of two detention elevators at the adult detention
center in Waukegan.

· At its December 2017 meeting, the Lake County Board authorized Change Order Number One with
Thyssenkrupp Elevator, in the amount of $249,801 to include the original bid alternate for additional
modernization tasks of the adult detention’s visitor’s elevator.

· The modernization scope of work did not include the replacement of the light fixtures for cabs and a
new brake coil and solenoid for visitor’s elevator, both of which are germane and will improve the
performance of the elevator

· Additional position indicator lights and fireman’s control panel items are necessary to comply with new
building code and Jail operations.

· As the work is currently ongoing under the awarded contract, staff has verified that the request for the
change order is in the best interests of the County and Thyssenkrupp Elevator will be able to complete
the work for the price submitted.

· In accordance with Article 8, Section 101 (1) of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, it is hereby
requested that the Purchasing Agent be authorized to enter into Change Order Number Two for the
additional tasks related to jail elevator modernization.

· This resolution authorizes Change Order Number Two with Thyssenkrupp Elevator in the amount
$75,667.26 and will be managed by the Facilities Department.

TO: Chair, Financial and Administrative Committee

FROM: RuthAnne Hall, Purchasing Agent

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1402, Version: 1

DATE: November 7, 2018

RE: Change Order Number Two - Agreement Number 17147

1. At its July 2017 meeting, the Lake County Board authorized a contract with Thyssenkrupp
Elevator, in the amount of $598,915 for elevator modernization of two detention elevators at the
adult detention center in Waukegan.

2. At its December 2017 meeting, the Lake County Board authorized change order number one
with Thyssenkrupp Elevator, in the amount of $249,801 f to include the original bid alternate or
additional modernization tasks of the adult detention’s visitor’s elevator.

3. The modernization scope of work did not include the replacement of the light fixtures for cabs
and a new brake coil and solenoid for visitor’s elevator, both are germane and will improve the
performance of the elevator.

4. Additional position indicators lights and fireman’s control panel items are needed to comply
with new building code and operations of the Jail.

5. As the work is currently ongoing under the awarded contract, staff has verified that the request
for the change order is in the best interests of the County and Thyssenkrupp Elevator will be able
to complete the work for the price submitted

6. As the work is currently ongoing under the awarded contract, staff has verified that the request
for the change order is in the best interests of the County and Thyssenkrupp Elevator will be able
to complete the work for the price submitted.

7. In accordance with Article 8, Section 101 (1) of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, it is
hereby requested that the Purchasing Agent be authorized to enter into Change Order Number
Two for the additional tasks related to jail elevator modernization.

8. These change orders with Thyssenkrupp Elevator, of Lombard, Illinois will cost the County
$75,667.26, and will be managed by Facilities.

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

